Notice of Public Comment – Voter Service and Polling Centers

For General Elections, the Larimer County Clerk and Recorder is required to designate a minimum number of Voter Service and Polling Centers. The Larimer County Clerk and Recorder will be required to designate **20** Voter Service and Polling Centers for the November 5, 2024, General Election.

Notice is hereby given that the Larimer County Clerk & Recorder will receive written public comment beginning on February 29, 2024, through April 29, 2024, regarding the location of Voter Service and Polling Centers throughout Larimer County.

Proposed Voter Service and Polling Center locations must take under advisement the following statutory criteria:

- A) Proximity to public transportation lines and availability of parking;
- B) Geographic features, such as mountain passes, that tend to affect access and convenience;
- C) Equitable distribution across the county so as to afford maximally convenient options for electors;
- D) The existence and location of population centers;
- E) Access for persons with disabilities;
- F) Use of existing voting locations that typically serve a significant number of electors;
- G) Use of public buildings that are known to electors in the county, especially to the extent that using such buildings results in cost savings compared to other potential locations;
- H) When private locations are considered or designated as voter service and polling centers, methods and standards to ensure the security of voting conducted at such locations;
- I) Proximity to historically under-represented communities;
- J) If a proposed location was used in a previous election, the number of electors that used the location in the previous election and the recorded wait times at the location, or the number of electors and recorded wait times at nearby locations; and
- K) The need to place voter service and polling centers in population centers that had lower voter turnout in previous elections.

Proposed Voter Service and Poling Center locations include:

Brookside Gardens, 619 E County Road 8, Berthoud

Estes Valley Community Center, 660 Community Dr, Estes Park

American Legion, 2124 County Road 54G, Fort Collins

Club Tico, 1599 City Park Dr, Fort Collins

Colorado State University, Lory Student Center, Fort Collins

Council Tree Covenant Church, 4825 S Lemay Ave, Fort Collins

Council Tree Library, 2733 Council Tree Ave, Fort Collins

Elks Lodge, 1424 E Mulberry Ave, Fort Collins

Fort Collins Country Club, 1920 County Club Rd, Fort Collins

Fort Collins Senior Center, 1200 Raintree Dr, Fort Collins

Front Range Community College, Longs Peak Student Center, Fort Collins

Larimer County Administrative Services, 200 W Oak St, Fort Collins

Crossroads Church, 5420 N Taft Ave, Loveland

Group Publishing Company, 1515 Cascade Ave, Loveland

King of Glory Lutheran Church, 2919 N Wilson Ave, Loveland

Loveland Police and Courts, 810 E 10th St, Loveland

The Ranch, 5280 Arena Cir, Loveland

Timnath Town Center, 4750 Signal Tree Dr, Timnath

Trailhead Activity Center, 6557 Buttercup Dr # 5, Wellington

1 Voter Service and Polling Center location has yet to be determined.

Please submit your comments and suggestions for 2024 General Election Voter Service and Polling Center locations by one of the following means:

- **Email**: <u>elections@larimer.gov</u>
- Mail: Larimer County Elections Office, PO Box 1547, Fort Collins, CO 80522
- Hand Deliver: Larimer County Elections Office, 200 West Oak Street, Suite 5100, Fort Collins, CO

Public comments received on or before April 29, 2024, shall be entered into the record of the election and considered in the determination of Voter Service and Polling Center locations in Larimer County.